GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1067
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09" DECEMBER, 2025

STATUS OF ORGAN TRANSPLANTATION IN THE COUNTRY
1067 MS. SWATI MALIWAL:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of patients officially wait-listed for organ transplants (kidney, liver, heart, lung, pancreas, cornea) during the last five years, State-wise and district-wise, and the number of transplants actually performed;

(b) the number of patients who died while on waiting lists in the last five years, State-wise and district-wise;

(c) the number of registered organ donors (living and deceased), with percentage of pledges resulting in post-death donations, year-wise; and

(d) the details of organ donation awareness campaigns undertaken, with funds allocated and utilised, State-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE
(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAYV)

(a) State/Union Territory (UT) wise number of patients wait-listed for organ transplants (kidney, liver, heart, lung, pancreas) as on 8.12.2025, as reported online by the hospitals in the National Registry Portal of National Organ and Tissue Transplant Organisation (NOTTO) is placed at Annexure I. The data provided is as per the details provided by the States/UTs in online portal.

The number of transplants actually performed in last five years, as compiled and reported by the States/State Organ and Tissue Transplant Organisations (SOTTOs) in their monthly/annual reports submitted offline to NOTTO is placed at Annexure II.

At present waiting list of patients requiring corneal transplants is not maintained centrally.
The number of corneal transplants (Keratoplasty) performed during the period from year 2020-21 to 2024-25, as compiled and reported by the States to the National Program for Control of Blindness and Visual Impairment is placed at Annexure III.

(b) The number of patients who died while on waiting lists in the last five years, State-wise is placed at Annexure IV.


(¢) The details of the year-wise number of registered organ donors (living and deceased) during the period from year 2020 to year 2024 are given in the table under:

Year Deceased Donors Living Total Donors
Donors
2020 351 6461 6812
2021 552 10646 11198
2022 941 13359 14300
2023 1099 15443 16542
2024 1128 15508 16636
Total 4071 61417 65488

To facilitate citizens to pledge for organ and tissue donation, a dedicated web portal
https://notto.abdm.gov.in is functional through which till now more than 4.5 lakh Aadhaar
verified pledges have been registered since 17th September, 2023

(d) NOTTO along with Regional Organ and Tissue Transplant Organizations (ROTTOs),
State Organ and Tissue Transplant Organizations (SOTTOs) organize awareness programs across the country to disseminate information to promote organ and tissue donation engaging with various stakeholders. Various awareness activities like transplant games, poster making, slogan writing, special pledge campaigns are organized regularly. The NOTTO website
www.notto.mohfw.gov.in disseminates information about organ and tissue donation including
display of IEC Materials. Also, a 24x7 call centre having a toll-free helpline number (1800114770) is functional to provide information, tele-counselling and coordination for organ donation. Dissemination of messages through social media (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, YouTube Channels of NOTTO) is being done on day-to-day basis.

Under NOTP, the budget is provided for augmentation of organ donation and transplantation including for awareness activities. The budgetary allocation under NOTP(including 1EC activities) to states/UTs through ROTTOs/SOTTOs for the financial years 2021-22 to 2025-
26 is placed at Annexure V.


Annexure I

Annexure [ referred to reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1067 for answer on 09th December, 2025

The details of State/Union Territory (UT) wise number of patients wait-listed as on 08.12.2025 for organ transplants (kidney, liver, heart, lung, pancreas) as per National Registry

Portal are given in the table below:

S. No. | State Name Kidney Liver Heart | Lung | Pancreas | Total
1. ANDHRA PRADESH 2 0 23 1 0 26
2. ASSAM 4 0 0 0 4
3. Bihar 287 44 0 0 331
4. CHANDIGARH (UT) 6681 175 10 1 125 6992
5. CHHATTISGARH 463 76 1 0 0 540
6. DELHI(UT) 5894 2835 93 29 2 8853
7. GOA 97 0 0 0 0 97
8. GUJARAT 7405 2019 117 19 32 9592
9. HARYANA 1042 879 42 20 1 1984
10. HIMACHAL PRADESH 17 0 0 0 17
11. JAMMU & KASHMIR 180 0 0 0 180
12. KARNATAKA 3509 1097 348 163 22 5139
13. KERALA 409 163 12 6 1 591
14. MADHYA PRADESH 1885 375 23 1 0 2284
15. MAHARASHTRA 13045 6924 341 162 81 20553
16. MANIPUR 129 0 0 0 129
17. ORISSA 302 134 0 445
18. PUDUCHERRY (UT) 428 163 0 0 591
19. PUNJAB 2313 316 20 1 2 2652
20. RAJASTHAN 3478 280 113 43 0 3914
21. TAMIL NADU 6448 2020 345 315 38 9166
22. TELANGANA 324 265 48 171 0 808
23. TRIPURA 5 0 0 0 0 5
24. UTTAR PRADESH 3517 838 15 1 1 4372
25. UTTARAKHAND 88 9 0 0 0 97
26. WEST BENGAL 2638 112 135 37 1 2923
TOTAL 60590 18724 1695 970 306 82285

Note: The remaining ten states/UTs have not started transplantation activity.


Annexure I1

Annexure II referred to reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1067 for
answer on 09th December, 2025

The details of the organ transplants (kidney, liver, heart, lung, pancreas) performed during the
period of 2020-2024

l\i.). State/UT Klgne Liver Hiar Lung | Pancreas Total
1 Andaman & Nicobar 0 0 0 0 0 0
Island
2 Andhra Pradesh 1548 140 16 0 0 1704
3 Arunchal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0
4, Assam 242 2 0 0 0 244
5. Bihar 109 1 0 0 0 110
6 Chandigarh 1144 31 5 0 51 1231
7 Chhattisgarh 432 46 0 0 0 478
8 DNH&DD 0 0 0 0 0 0
9. Delhi 9307 6368 53 22 0 15750
10. Goa 31 0 0 0 0 31
11. Gujarat 3769 749 98 19 11 4646
12. Haryana 1254 511 0 0 0 1765
13. Himachal Pradesh 13 0 0 0 0 13
14. Jammu and Kashmir 180 0 0 0 0 180
15. Jharkhand 27 0 0 0 0 27
16. Karnataka 2495 873 154 74 15 3611
17. Kerala 4619 1584 25 0 7 6235
18. Ladakh 0 0 0 0 0 0
19. Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0
20. Madhya Pradesh 1050 84 1 1 3 1139
21. Maharashtra 5194 2108 121 66 25 7514
22. Manipur 114 0 0 0 0 114
23. Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0
24. Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0
25. Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0
26. Odisha 738 7 0 0 0 745
27. Puducherry 189 20 0 0 0 209
28. Punjab 2479 16 2 0 0 2497
29. Rajasthan 2414 146 12 3 2 2577
30. Sikkim 0 0 0 0 0 0
31. Tamil Nadu 6583 2910 | 332 260 13 10098
32. Telangana 3210 1923 111 319 3 5566
33. Tripura 2 0 0 0 0 2
34, Uttar Pradesh 1684 332 0 0 0 2016
35. Uttarakhand 52 0 0 0 0 52
36. West Bengal 4319 88 27 5 0 4439
Total 53198 | 17939 | 957 769 130 72993


Annexure 111

Annexure III referred to reply to Part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1067 for
answer on 09th December, 2025

The details of the corneal transplant performed during the period for the year 2020-2021 to 2024-2025

S. No. States/UTs Total no. of corneal transplants
(Keratoplasty)

1 Andhra Pradesh 10472
2 Bihar 664

3 Chhattisgarh 605

4 Goa 18

5 Gujarat 5653
6 Haryana 3727
7 Himachal Pradesh 262

8 Jharkhand 372
9 Karnataka 11092
10 Kerala 1410
11 Madhya Pradesh 8472
12 Mabharashtra 11081
13 Orissa 8088
14 Punjab 3944
15 Rajasthan 7055
16 Tamil Nadu 16353
17 Telangana 15335
18 Uttar Pradesh 4843
19 Uttarakhand 679
20 West Bengal 7287
21 Arunachal Pradesh 0
22 Assam 821
23 Manipur 7
24 Meghalaya 0
25 Mizoram 146
26 Nagaland 0
27 Sikkim 0

28 Tripura 15
29 A &N Nicobar 0

30 Chandigarh 2085
31 D&N Haveli and DD 4

32 Delhi 12727
33 Jammu & Kashmir 147 (as reported by SOTTO, J&K)
34 Lakshadweep 0

35 Pondicherry 1413
36 Ladakh 0
37 Others (RIOs) 2984

Grand Total 137761


Annexure IV

Annexure IV referred to reply to Part (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1067 for
answer on 09th December, 2025

State/UT-wise number of patients who died while on waiting lists during last five years (from
year 2020 to 2024), as per data reported/updated by the transplant hospitals in the National

Registry Portal
S. No. States/UTs Name Number of Patients
1. Delhi 1425
2. Maharashtra 297
3. Tamil Nadu 233
4. Haryana 215
5. Madhya Pradesh 169
6. Uttar Pradesh 150
7. Telangana 113
8. Gujarat 85
9. Rajasthan 37
10. West Bengal 21
11. Chandigarh 18
12. Goa 10
13. Karnataka 8
14. Chhattisgarh 6
15. Bihar 5
16. Punjab 5
17. Jammu & Kashmir 4
18. Puducherry 3
19. Andhra Pradesh 1
Total 2805


Annexure V

Annexure V referred to reply to Part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1067 for

answer on 09th December, 2025

Financial assistance extended to the states/UTs under NOTP (including IEC activities) in last

5 Years,

Financial Year 2020-2021 to 2025-2026 (upto November,2025)

S.No. (ROTTO/SOTTO) In Rupees
1 Andhra Pradesh SOTTO 6691327
2 Arunachal Pradesh SOTTO 2100000
3 Assam ROTTO(NE) 10055836
4 Bihar SOTTO 0
5 Chhattisgarh SOTTO 8400000
6 Goa SOTTO 5970000
7 Gujarat SOTTO 0
8 Haryana SOTTO 0
9 Himachal Pradesh SOTTO 10541953
10 Jharkhand SOTTO 0
11 Karnataka SOTTO 8400000
12 Kerala SOTTO 0
13 Madhya Pradesh SOTTO 0
14 Maharashtra ROTTO(W) 33316603
15 Meghalaya SOTTO 8400000
16 Mizoram SOTTO 6000000
17 Odisha SOTTO 4878750
18 Punjab SOTTO 0
19 Rajasthan SOTTO 0
20 Sikkim SOTTO 4000000
21 Tamil Nadu ROTTO(S) 0
22 Telangana SOTTO 8400000
23 Tripura SOTTO 8400000
24 Uttar Pradesh SOTTO 29635000
25 Uttarakhand SOTTO 5240000
26 West Bengal ROTTO (E) 3535686
27 Chandigarh ROTTO (N) 27898613

Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu
28 SOTTO 2000000
29 Delhi (National Capital Territory) SOTTO 0
30 Jammu and Kashmir SOTTO 13151590
31 Puducherry SOTTO 31154271
32 NOTTO (GIA Component) 650000
Total Rs. 23,88,19,629
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